

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 25, 2023

No. 22-1076

**In the United States Court of
Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

FONTEM US, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
 ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order by the U.S. Food and Drug
Administration

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF MEDICAL,
PUBLIC HEALTH, AND PARENT GROUPS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

William B. Schultz
Andrew N. Goldfarb
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036-5807
Tel: (202) 778-1800
Fax: (202) 822-8106
wschultz@zuckerman.com
agoldfarb@zuckerman.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:
Dennis A. Henigan
Connor Fuchs
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-
FREE KIDS
1400 I Street, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 296-5469
Fax: (202) 296-5427
dhenigan@tobaccofreekids.org
cfuchs@tobaccofreekids.org

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29(a)	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Petitioner’s Critique of the MDO Is Based on a Fundamental Misunderstanding of the Tobacco Control Act.	7
II. Each of the Deficiencies FDA Identified in Petitioner’s Application Has Significant Public Health Implications.....	13
III. Given the Overwhelming Evidence That Flavored E-Cigarettes Appeal to Youth, FDA Reasonably Denied Authorization to Petitioner’s Flavored Products for Failure to Provide Evidence that Such Products’ Potential Benefit to People Who Smoke Outweighs the Products’ Risk to Youth.	17
A. FDA found robust and consistent evidence that flavored e-cigarettes, like Petitioner’s, are particularly attractive to youth.....	19
B. As FDA found, flavored e-cigarettes, such as Petitioner’s, pose a direct threat of addiction and other health harms to young people.....	22
C. FDA’s requirement that Petitioner submit evidence that the benefit to adult smokers of its flavored products outweighs their risk to youth was reasonable and did not announce a new standard.	24
D. FDA’s determination that Petitioner’s proposed access and marketing restrictions are insufficient to mitigate the substantial risk to youth posed by flavored e-cigarettes was not arbitrary and capricious.	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. FDA</i> , 379 F.Supp.3d 461 (D. Md. 2019); 399 F.Supp.3d 479 (D. Md. 2019), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.</i> , 812 F.App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020)	2, 4
<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Conference Group, LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022)	24
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bell Aerospace Co. Div. of Textron, Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969)	13
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 944 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	3, 8, 22
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. LLC v. City of New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Wages & White Lions Invs, L.L.C. v. FDA</i> , 41 F.4th 427 (5th Cir. 2022)	27
 Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 387a(b)	3

21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A)	11
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(3)(A)	11
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(4)(B)	16
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(2).....	3, 7, 8, 11
21 U.S.C. § 387j(c)(4).....	9, 18
U.S.C. § 387j(b)(1)(C)	10

Regulations

Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Proposed Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 23,141 (Apr. 25, 2014)	4
Deeming Tobacco Products to be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016).....	4

Other Authorities

FDA, <i>Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) and Other Deemed Products on the Market Without Premarket Authorization (Revised)</i> (Apr. 2020)	20
FDA, <i>“Harmful and Potentially Harmful Constituents” in Tobacco Products as Used in Section 904(e) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act: Guidance for Industry and FDA Staff (Revised)</i> 2 (Aug. 2016).....	14
FDA, <i>Modifications to Compliance Policy for Certain Deemed Tobacco Products</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 9,345 (Mar. 14, 2019)	27
Karen A. Cullen et al., <i>e-Cigarette Use Among Youth in the United States, 2019</i> , 322 J. AM. MED. ASS’N 2095 (2019).....	21

Letter from Lawrence Deyton, Dir., FDA Ctr. for Tobacco Prods., & Janet Woodcock, Dir., FDA Ctr. for Drug Evaluation & Research, to Stakeholders re: Regulation of E-Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Apr. 25, 2011)4

Maria Cooper et al.,
Notes from the Field: E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students – United States, 2022,
71 MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WKLY. REP. 1283 (2022)..... 19, 23

Office of the Surgeon General, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Surgeon General’s Advisory on E-Cigarette Use Among Youth (2018).....20
